

In The  
**Supreme Court of United States**

————— ◆ —————  
STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES COOKE,

*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of Delaware**

————— ◆ —————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
————— ◆ —————

JOSEPH A. GABAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH A. GABAY  
901 North Market Street  
Suite 840  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-2125

JENNIFER KATE AARONSON  
AARONSON & COLLINS, LLC  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

(CAPITAL CASE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	
I. The Question of Whether a Defendant Has the Ultimate Authority to Plead Guilty, Waive a Jury or Testify in His Own Defense is Well Established Under this Court’s Jurisprudence.....	
A. The Delaware Supreme Court Decision Does Not Contribute to a Conflict Among Federal Circuits and State Supreme Courts.....	12
B. The Delaware Supreme Court Opinion is Consistent with Federal Circuit and State Supreme Courts interpreting the <i>Strickland / Cronic</i> Distinction.....	16
C. The Issue Presented by Petition is not a Recurring One that Remains Unresolved by <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> .....	18
II. The Question of Whether Conflict of Interest Invokes the Protection of the 6 <sup>th</sup> and 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment is Well Established When this Court’s Jurisprudence is Applied to the Facts of this Case.....	21
CONCLUSION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	15
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	14,15,16
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	9
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	9,26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10,19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	Passim
<i>Gochicoa v. Johnson</i> , 238 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1765, 1771, 170 L.Ed.2d 616 (2008).....	10
<i>Goodwin v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 162, 176 n. 10 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Zepp</i> , 748 F.2d 125, 131 (3d Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938).....	25
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	9,24
<i>Jordan v. Hargett</i> , 34 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Lema v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Lingar v. Bowersox</i> , 176 F. 3d 453 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	13,21,30
<i>McNeal v. Wainwright</i> , 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U. S. 400 (1965).....	9
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	14
<i>Rogers-Bey v. Lane</i> , 896 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117, 130-131 (Del. 1990) .....	24
---	----

iii

<i>Stevenson v. Lambert</i> , 504 F. 3d 873, 886 (9 <sup>th</sup> cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	Passim
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 417-418 (1988) .....	24
<i>Underwood v. Clark</i> , 939 F.2d at 474 .....	17
<i>United States v. Bernloehr</i> , 833 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 864 F.2d 1064, 1070 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir 1988) .....	22
<i>United States v. Joelson</i> , 7 F.3d 174 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. McMeans</i> , 927 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 82 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Penny-Cooke</i> , 65 F.3d 9 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 181 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	10,11,28
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	9
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261, 271(1981) .....	22

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 14 P. 3d 1138 (Kan. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Petition for Writ of Mandamus</i> , 918 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2007) .....	1
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Stevenson</i> , 16 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2001) .....	22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	1
-----------------------	---

RULES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-5.2, 21-2.2 (2d ed. 1980) .....	9,24
Delaware Superior Court Ruled of Criminal Procedure .....	12
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2 (a) (2003).....	9
